Doddridge County, WV Floodplain Management

This permit gives approval for the development/project listed that impacts the FEMA-designated floodplain
and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV, pursuant to the rules and regulations established by all applicable
Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance. This permit
must be posted at the site of work as to be clearly visible and must remain posted during entirety of
development.

Permit #: 23-631

Date Approved: June 24, 2023 Expires: June 24, 2024

Issued to: Hope Gas, Inc. POC: Tyler Spear
Company Address: 179 Innovation Drive Jane Lew, WV 26378

Project Address: Greenbrier Road Salem, WV 26426

Firm: 54017C0235C Lat/Long: 39.241284, -80.625521

Purpose of development: Blacklick Pipeline Renewal-Permit #22-617

Issued by: Geo/gja C. Eidel, Doddridge County FPM (or designee)
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//ﬂs" yzze Y Date: June 24,2023

For additional information regarding this permit, please contact
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at 304.873.1343, or via email at
doddridgecountyfpm@®gmail.com
101Church Street Suitel02; West Union, WV 26456

UPDATED
5/21
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THE THRASHER ROUP, WC. 1 3 2 92 6 |
600 WHITE QAK: ” UNITED BANK |
P.O. W @ |
BRIDGEP 30 ;.
ik . COP

@ May25. 2023 :

Two Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Five and 00/100 Dollars

PAY

AMOUNT 500

18 DODDRmeefyﬁ%r COMMISSION
4 105 COU €T, SUITE 3
(" . ) WEST UNION, Wv 26456

&

S T T AUTHORIZED SA\GNATURE

I’JL @\%‘/"“ %%WSI‘ (77 ("DDBB3YAR0 2w |

THE THRASHER GROUP, INC. 1 3 2 g 2 6 ;

Check Date: 5/25/2023 !

Invoice Number Date Voucher Amount Discounts Previous Pay Net Amount

11360 - Permit 5/25/2023 1009367 2,435.00 2,435.00 |

DODDRIDGE COUNTY COMMISSION TOTAL 2,435.00 2,435.00 !
United Operaling 1 02001 .

P 23- 63



FLOODPLAIN PERMIT #23-631

Hope Gas, Blacklick Pipeline, Greenbrier Rd, 39.241284, -80.625521

TASK

COMPLETE

(DATE)

NOTES

CHECK RECEIVED

5/26/2023

US ARMY CORP.
ENGINEERS (USACE)

US FISH & WILDLIFE
SERVICES (USFWS)

WV DEPT. NATURAL
RESOURCES (WVDNR)

WV DEPT. ENVIROMENTAL
PROTECTION (WVDEP)

STATE HISTORIC &
PRESERVATION OFFICE
(SHPO)

OFFICE of LAND & STREAM
(OLS)

WVDOH

Elevation Certificate

DATE OF COMMISSION
READING

6/4/2023

DATE AVAILABLE TO BE
GRANTED

6/24/2023

PERMIT GRANTED

COMPLETE

old PLPM}’IL '&f%) -4(7




Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of June 29, 2023)

Please take notice that on the (26%) of (May), 2023, (Hope Gas) filed an application for a Floodplain
Permit (#23-631) to develop land located at or about (Greenbrier Road); Coordinates: 39.241284, -
80.625521 The Application is on file with the Floodplain Manager of the County and may be inspected
or copied during regular business hours in accordance with WV Code Chapter 298 Freedom of
Information, Article 1 Public Records and county policy and procedures. Any interested persons who
desire to comment shall present the same in writing by (June 24, 2023) (20 calendar days after the
announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission Meeting) delivered to the
Floodplain Manager of the County at 105 Court Street, Suite #3, West Union, WV 26456. This project is
ine replacement proje

(ol

EORGE C. EIDEL, CFM

for a pi

Doddridge County Floodplain Manager



PO Box 2868

Clarksburg, WV 26302-2868 l
hopegas.com Gas

May 25, 2023
BY FED-EX

Mr. George Eidel

Doddridge County Floodplain Office
105 Court Street, Suite 3

West Union, WV 26456
doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com

RE: Hope Gas, Inc.
Doddridge County Floodplain Office — Flood Hazard Area Project
Notification
REPL-BLACKLICK RD NM-M2330-P401454547 - Pipeline Replacement
Project

Dear Mr. Eidel:

Hope Gas Inc. (Hope Gas) proposes the REPL-BLACKLICK RD NM-M2330-
P401454547 Pipeline Project (Project). This project proposes to replace approximately
6,500 linear feet of natural gas pipeline within Hope Gas’s new and existing right-of-way
(ROW) and within WV Division of Highways (WVDOH) ROW, in Doddridge County,
West Virginia (WV). Hope Gas will replace existing two-inch bare steel natural gas
pipeline with two-inch plastic pipeline. The Project will also be removing approximately
1,200 linear feet of the two-inch bare steel where it is exposed.

Portions of the pipeline replacement project is within the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) 100-Year Floodplain (Zone A) of Buckeye Creek, totaling
approximately 3,050 feet (0.58 miles) of pipeline. This pipeline replacement project will
not alter the existing contours during construction and will be reclaimed to pre-existing
conditions upon completion of the project.

The following documents are enclosed for your review:

Doddridge County Floodplain Development Permit Application

No Rise Certification

Figure 1: USGS Location Map

Figure 2: Floodplain Map

WV Flood Tool Map

Permit Fees (Check in the amount of $2,435.00) (Cost of Project: $825,000.00 —
46.9% in Floodplain)



Mr. George Eidel
May 25, 2023
Page 2 of 2

The approximate start date for this project is June 5, 2023. Please forward your response
at your earliest possible convenience to the attention of:

Tyler Spear
Hope Gas, Inc.

179 Innovation Drive
Jane Lew, WV 26378

If you have any questions, please contact Tyler Spear at (304) 904-6091.

Sincerely,

y/

Joseph Giompalo
Manager Environmental Compliance

Enclosures

s Tyler Spear



permithed S =& 3 /
Project Name:BIack (.tck P;Pe/lf\ﬂ(-

Permittees Name: Ho'pa, Gas

Doddridge County, WV

Floodplain Development
Permit Application

This document is to be used for projects that impact/potentially impact the FEMA-—designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV pursuant to the rules and regulations
established by all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the
Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance.

SECTION 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICANT TO READ AND SIGN)

d No work may start until a permit is issued.

2 The permit may be revoked if any false statements are made herein.

3, If revoked, all work must cease until permit is re-issued.

4, Development shall not be used or occupied until a Certificate of Compliance is
issued.

5. The permit will expire if no work is commenced within six months of issuance.
6. Applicant is hereby informed that other permits may be required to fulfill local,
state, and federal requirements.

7 Applicant hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator/Manager or
his/her representative to make inspections to verify compliance.

8. | THE APPLICANT CERTIFY THAT ALL STATEMENTS HEREIN AND IN ATTACHMENTS

TO THIS APPLICATION ARE, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, TRUE AND ACCURATE.

A Cupte
APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE /”I

DATE 5/25/2023




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Applicant Information:

Please provide all pertinent data.

 Applicantinformation.

Responsible Compan Name
P pany Hope Gas, Inc.

Corporate Mailing Address: 179 Innovation Drive

Corporate Point of Contact (POC): Tyler Spear

Corporate POC Title:
P Hope Gas, Inc.

Corporate POC Primary Phone: 304-884-1397

Corporate POC Primary Email: tyler.l.spear@hopegas.com

Corporate FEIN: Corporate DUNS:

Corporate Website:

Local Mailing Address: . .
oca’ Mailing Address 179 Innovation Drive

City: Jane Lew State: WV Zip: 26378

Local Project Manager (PM): Sh elby HI nterer

Local PM Primary Phone:

Local PM Secondary Phone:

Local PM Primary Email: 1 elby.m.hinterer@dominionenergy.com

P age 3, : .
erson Filing Application Joseph Giompalo

Applicant Title: Manager Environmental Compliance

Applicant Primary Phone:

Applicant Secondary Phone:

Applicant Primary Email; ]
i i joseph.a.giompalo@hopegas.com




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Project Narrative:

Describe in detail the proposed development including project name/title, type of
development, estimated start and completion timeline, and its potential impact on the
floodplain. Use additional copies of this page asneeded.

Pro;ectNarrauve SRS

Hope Gas Inc. (Hope Gas) proposes the REPL BLACKLlCK RD
NM-M2330-P401454547 Pipeline Project (Project). This project proposes to
replace approximately 6,500 linear feet of hatural gas pipeline within Hope Gas's

new-and-existingright-of-way-(ROW)-and-within- WV Divisiomof Highways————
OAAV/DOH) ROW -in Doddridge-County-West Virginia-(AA)-Hope-Gas-will-replace—
existing two-inch bare steel natural gas pipeline with two-inch plastic pipeline. The|
Project will also be removing approximately 1,200 linear feet of the two-inch bare
steel where it is exposed.

otaling approximate 050 feet (O miles) of pipeline. This pipeline
replacement project will not alter the existing contours during construction and will
be reclaimed to pre-existing conditions upon completion of the project.




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Proposed Development:

Please check all elements of the proposed project thatapply.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES)
A. STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT

ACTIVITY STRUCTURAL TYPE
0[] New Structure [1 [] Residential (14 Family)
(I[] Addition 1 [] Residential (more than 4 Family)
I[/] Alteration (1 [] Non-residential (floodproofing)
[]|:| Relocation (0 |:| Combined Use (res. & com.)
I[J] Demolition [l Replacement

N Manufactured/Mobil Home

B. OTHER DEVELOPLMENT ACTIVITIES:

0 []Fin 0 [ Mining [ [] orilling 1] Pipelining
0 [] Grading

1 [ Excavation (except for STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT checked above)

I [ watercourse Alteration (including dredging and channel modification)

(I [ prainage Improvements (including culvert work)

[} [] Road, Street, or Bridge Construction

(I [ Subdivision (including new expansion)

I [ Individual Water or Sewer System

[0 [ other (please specify)




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: 1 ___of 1

Site/PropertyInformation:

Legal Description:

SEE ATTACHED SPREADSHEET

Physical Address/911 Address:

Decimal Latitude/Longitude:

DMS Latitude/Longitude:

District: Map: Parcel:

Land Book Description:

Deed Book Reference:

Tax Map Reference:

Existing Buildings/Use of Property:

Floodplain Location Data:-(to be completed.by Floodplain:Manuager. ordesignee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
Yes - No Yes - No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: 4__of 4

Property Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): SEE ATTACHED SPREADSHEET

PO Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Surface Rights Owner-Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

PO Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Mineral Rights Owner Data: (AsApplicable).

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

PO Address:

City: l State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial /Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Contractor Data:

Please provide all pertinent data for contractors and sub—contractors that may be participating
in this project. Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation to
each property listedabove,

| Property Designation: 1__of 1 __

Contractor/Sub-Contractor (C/SCy Information: _

C/SC Company Name: To be determined - Out for Bid

C/SC WV License Number:

C/SCFEIN: C/SC DUNS:

Local C/SC Point of Contact (POC):

Local C/SC POC Title:

C/SC Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip-Code:

Local C/SC Office Phone:

Local C/SC POC Phone:

Local C/SC POC E-Mail:

Engineer Firm Information:

Engineer Firm Name:

Engineer WV License Number:

Engineer Firm FEIN: Engineer Firm DUNS:

Engineer Firm Primary Point of Contacl (POC):

Engineer Firm Primary POC Title:

Engineer Firm Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip-Code:

Engineer Firm Office Phane:

Engineer Firm Primary POC Phone:

Engineer Firm Primary POC E-Mail:




**Please See Attachment for all affected landowners

Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down

stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstréam

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Board of Education

Physical Address: 4704 Greenbrier Rd

City: Salem State: \\\\/

Zip: 26426

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data; Upstream -

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Benjamin Stout

Physical Address: 4749 Greenbrier Rd

City: galem State: \\\/

Zip: 26426

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Datd: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Jeremy Trent

Physical Address: galem Rt 15 Rd

City: Salem State: \W\/

Zip: 26426

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream = .-

Name of Primary Owner (PO): john Stout

Physical Address:pga8 Greenbrier Rd

City: Salem State: \\\/

Zip: 26426

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Site Plan

A Site Plan is an accurate and detailed map of the proposed development for this
project. It shows the size, shape, location and special features of the project property, and
the size and location of any development planned to the property, especially as that
development will impact the floodplain and/or floodway. Site plans show what currently
exists on the project property, and any changes or improvements you are proposing to
make. A certified and licensed engineering firm should complete site plans.

A SITE PLAN MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

W

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

Legal description of the parcel, north arrow andscale

All property lines and their dimensions

Names of adjacent roads, location ofdriveways

Location of sloughs, tributaries, streams, rivers, wetlands, ponds, and lakes, with
setbacks indicated, and including FEMA floodplain data based on most updated
FIRM.

Location, size, shape of all buildings, existing and proposed, with elevation of lowest
floor indicated.

Location and dimensions of existing or proposed on-site sewage systems.

Location of all propane tanks, fuel tanks or other liquid storage tanks whether above
ground or below ground level.

Location and dimensions of any proposed pipeline placement(s) into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any roadway development into floodplain/floodway.
(Includes initial development accessroads)

Location and dimensions of any bridge and/or culvert development into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any storage yard or facility intothe
floodplain/floodway.

Location of any existing utilities and/or proposed utility placementand/or
displacement.

Location, dimensions and depth of any existing or proposed fill on site.

A survey showing the existing ground elevations of at least location on the
building site. ELEVATION NOTE: All vertical datum will reference either NGVD 29
or NAVD 88. Assumed datum will not be acceptable unless the property is located in
an area where vertical datum has not been published. For those areas where vertical
datum has not been established, a site plan with contours, elevations using assumed
datum, high water marks and existing water levels of sloughs, rivers, lakes or
streams and proposed lowest floor elevation.




Applicant

Please read print name, sign and date below:

Applicant Signature: Date:

Applicant Printed Name:

| certify that | am autharized to submit this application for the primary project developer.

| certify that the information included in this application is to the best of my knowledge true and
complete.

| certify that ail required Federal, State, and local permits required by law and/or ordinance for
the above described development of this Project have been properly attained, are current and
valid, and must be presented with this application before a Doddridge County Floodplain Permit
may be issued.

I understand that if in the course of the development project additional permits become
required that were not needed during the initial proposal, the primary developer must notify the
Deddridge County Floodplain Manager within 48 hours of such need, and that a “Stop Work”
order may be issued for all project work directly impacting the floodplain or floodway, until such
time the required additional permits are acquired.

| understand that once the floodplain permit is submitted, the application will be entered into
official public record at the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting
after the date of submittal,

! understand that from the date of submittal of the fully completed permit application, the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager has ninety (90) days to make a determination to either
grant or deny said permit application. During this approval period, the Doddridge County
Floodplain Manager may, at his or her discretion, conduct a review and/or additional study of
provided documentation by means of an independent engineering firm. All costs associated with
said review and/or study must be reimbursed to the County before issuance of approved permit.
I understand that during the approval period, the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager of
designee may at his or her discretion conduct site visits and document conditions of proposed
development pursuant to the permit application.

! understand that once the Floodplain Permit is granted, the permit will be entered into official
public record at the next scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting after the date of
issuance. Appeals to the permit may be made no later than twenty (20) days after said issuance.
If a valid appeal is submitted, as determined by the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager, a
“Stop Work” order will be issued for all project development directly involving the floodplain or
floodway. A public hearing by the Doddridge County Appeals Board will be scheduled no less
than ten (10) days after the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting.

| understand that all decisions of the Doddridge County Appeals Board shall be final.

I understand issuance of a Floodplain Permit authorizes me to proceed with construction as
proposed. A Certificate of Compliance is required upon substantial completion of the project.
In signing this application, the primary developer hereby grants the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager or designee the right to enter onto the above—described location to inspect the
development work proposed, in progress, and/or completed.

| understand that if I do not follow exactly the site—plan submitted and approved by this permit
that a “Stop Work” order may be issued by the Wirt County Floodplain Manager and that | must
stop all construction immediately until discrepancies of actual work vs. proposed work is
resolved.

10




Property Owner Data

Development Site/Property Information

Property Owner Owner Address Legal description Physical Address Latitude | Longitude | District| Map| Parcel | Land Book Description | Deed Book Reference Use of Property
Barbara Stout, Diana Lynn & Dorena Grimm 282 Lake Floyd Cir, Bristol, WV 26426 JBuckeye 8 Ac; Int O&G Route 15, Salem, WV 26426 39.241062 | -80.635794 04 | 0006| 0004 Farm ABS6/480 Active Farm
Jospeph & Charlotte David 3165 Greenbrier Rd, Salem, WV 26426 IBuclreve; 2.79 Ac 3137 Greenbrier Rd, Salem, WV 26426 39.241403 | -80.635826 04 | 0003] 0042-2 Residential 277/720 Residential
Rodney & Terry Trent 901 Corportate Center Dr, Pomon, CA 91768 J12.97 Ac Buckeye 3355 Greenbrier Rd, Salem, WV 26426 | 39.242554 | -80.634179| 04 | 0003 0037-4 Farm 215/49 Active Farm
Dustin & Nicole Prettyman 604 Hilltop St, Clarksburg, WV 26301 Buckeye; 1.64 Ac 3393 Greenbrier Rd, Salem, WV 26426 39.242774| -80.631631 04 0003} 0037 Residential 394/287 Residential
Demetrius Travis 98 Liberty St, Salem, WV 26426 Buckeye; 62 Ac Int O&G _|3609Greenbrier Rd, Salem, WV 26426 390.241494| -80.628144 04 | 0004 0018 Farm 284/616 Inactive Farm
Michael & Michelle Devinney 22 Miletus Rd, Salem, WV 26426 Buckeye; 68.07 Ac 4186 Greenbrier Rd, Salem, WV 26426 39.23987 | -80.621627 04 | 0007] 0001-1 Farm 270/264 Active Farm
Lola Bowen et al 4502 Greenbrier Rd, Salem, WV 26426 Buckeye; 220 Ac 4502 Greenbrier Rd, Salem, WV 26426 39,242088 | -80.617464 04 |0004] 0014 Farm WB30/232 Active Farm




TO: Doddridge County Floodplain Office

105 Court Street, Suite 3
West Union, WV 26456
Attn.: George Eidel

doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com

FLOODWAY “NO-RISE / NO-IMPACT” CERTIFICATION

This document is to certify that I am duly qualified engineer licensed to practice in the State of

West Virginia . It is to further certify that the attached technical data supports

(State)

will not impact the base flood

the fact that proposed Hope Gas - Repl-Blacklick Rd.
(Name of Development)

elevations, floodway elevations, and floodway widths on

at published cross sections in the Flood Insurance Study for,

(Date)

Buckeye Creek

(Name of Stream)
Doddridge County :

R

"--tﬂw/"zs/zo

(Name of Community)

dated October 4, 2011 and will not impact the base flood elevations, floodway elevations

and floodway widths at the unpublished cross-sections in the area of the proposed development.

James Anderson

Name

Project Manger

Title

600 White Oaks Blvd.

Bridgeport, WV 26330

SEAL, SIGNATURE AND DATE

Address



WYV Flood Map

Map Scale - 1:18,056

0 0.15 0.3 0.6 mi
lThis map is not the official regulatory FIRMor DFIRM. Its purpose is to assist with determining potential flood risk for the selected location.]
"?' Flood Info Location Map created on 5/12 /2022
Regulatory Floodway
L User
1-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Hazard Area | Notes

With Base Flood Elevation (BFE)

1-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Hazard Area

=6 - X
| |

R J
| Without BFE (may have Advisory Flood Heights) |,
x N L PercertAnnualChance Funire Conditlons: s 3 pee Flood Height 4 About 879.0 ft (Source: AFH) NAVDSS
(High Risk Advisory Flood Zones) Water Depth About 0.7 ft (Source: HEC-RAS)
Download the Full Legend for all flood tool symbols Elevation 876.3 ft (Source: FEMA 2018-20) NAVDS88)
If;:.rp.wl:-M'wu'.mupwv.;\'m'ﬂnrrd map docs wv_flood tool legend. pdf Community & ID Doddridge County (ID: 540024)
isclaimer: 5
The online map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance FEMA Map & Date | 54017C0235C; EfTective Date: 10/4/2011
Program. It does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, Location (lat, long) |(39.242471. -80. 631464)(WGS84)
particularly from local drainage sources of small size. Refer to the official
Flood Insurance Study (FIS) for detailed flood elevation data in flood profiles Parcel ID 09-04-0003-0037-0005
and data tables. WV Flood Tool (hups: ‘www. MapWV.gov flood) is E-911 Address
supported by FEMA, WV NFIP Office, and WV GIS Technical Center.
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GEidel@doddridgecountywv.gov

- E—— _— e
From: Jonathan M. Brady <jbrady@thethrashergroup.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2023 4:29 PM
To: GEidel@doddridgecountywv.gov
Cc: Tyler L Spear; Hope Gas, Inc.
Subject: Blacklick Road Flood Permit Renewal
Attachments: 20230525_Blacklick Rd_Floodplain_Package.pdf

Good Afternoon George,

| have attached a copy of the flood permit renewal package for the Blacklick Rd utility line project replacement we
previously discussed. A hard copy of the package along with the permit fee has been sent FEDEX. The project is
currently out for bid and we will provide contractor license and insurance once the job is awarded.

Please let me know if you need anything else to complete your review.
Thanks,
Jonathan

Jonathan Brady, PG

Environmental Project Manager | The Thrasher Group, Inc.
office: 724-485-7059 | 800-273-6541

mobile: 304-923-2372

4000 Town Center Blvd | Suite 140 | Canonsburg, PA 15317
www.thethrashergroup.com



Doddridge County OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
101 Church Street

West Union, West Virginia 26456

United States

items

Floodplain Permit Notice # 23-631
Run dates:5/31/23 -- 6/7/23

INVOICE

The Herald Record LLC
177 MAIN STREET
WEST UNION, WV 26456
United States

Phone:304-873-1600
Fax: 304-666-1017
Mobile: 304-266-2247
TheHeraldRecord.com

Invoice Number: 4125
Invoice Date: June 12, 2023
Payment Due: June 12, 2023

Amount Due (USD): $23.00

Quantity Price Amount
1 $23.00 $23.00
Total: $23.00

Amount Due (USD) : $23.00



STATE of WEST VIRGINIA;
COUNTY OF DODDRIDGE, TO WIT:

I, Tamela B. Beamer, Editor of THE HERALD
Dot Court Floodobi ermts RECORD, a certified weekly newspaper published
(Weskof 3me 29,2029 regularly in Doddridge County, West Virginia, DO

Please take noios that on the (26) of (Msy), 2023, (Hope Ges) filed an spplcation fora Floodplsin Pemnit 3-30Hereby  Certify Upon Oath that the accompanying
to develop land located at or about (Greenbrier Road); Coordinates: 39.241284, - 80.625521 The Application is on file. . .
with the Floodplin Manager of the County and may be inspected or copied during regular business hours in scoardancel_egal Notice entitled:
with WV Code Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and county policy and procedures. Any
imexstcdpesomwhoduimmemmshﬂg&mmcmhwﬁﬁmby(ngmn)mmlmdmmm

nt at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission Mesting) delivered ¢o the Floodplain Manager N . .
of the County at 105 Court Strect, Suite #3, West Union, WV 26456. This projectisfor a Pipetme replacement project Doddridge County Floodplain Permit
George EldeLCFM, OEM . # 631

Doddridge County Floodplain Manager

was published in said paperfor____ 2
_successive weeks beginning with the issue
of 5/31//23  and ending with the issue
of 6/7/23 that contains 168 word space at
115 _cents per word and amounts to the sum of
$_19.00 FOR THE FIRST PUBLICATION.
SECOND PUBLICATION IS 75% OF THE
FIRST PUBLICATION and each other publication

thereafter $__14.00 for the TOTAL OF: $ 23.00 .

Editor,

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BE-
FORE ME THIS THE __ # *~ day of
CJLH s ,2023.

NOTARY PUBLIC

e G }m%_

NV vV www ., L e e W Nt
OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC

~w A~

" West Union, WY 26458
¥y Gommission Expires October 11, 2024
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